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Overview

Parts list

Brief Introduction

Specification

Dimension

Package

Net Weight

Gross Weight

Loading Capacity

Volume

L1400×W500×H700—1200(mm)
55-1/8×19-11/16×27-9/16×47-1/4(inch)

L1460×W580×H850(mm)
57-31/64×22-53/64×33-30/64(inch)

80kg

95kg

120kg

0.73cbm

1. Waste Channel
2. IV Pole Mount
3. Tightening Knob
4. Buffer Hinge
5. Electric Lifting Base
6. Caster
7. Pet Restraint Fixing Knob

8. Two-panel Tabletop
9. Drain Hole
10. Translucent Bucket for Waste Collection
11. Side-panel Handle
12. Operation-Surface Angle Adjuster
13. Foot Pedal

A two panel table top system that adjusts from horizontal to near vertical to hold the pets in the
desired position during surgery.
10cm (4") stainless steel trough encourages fluid run off into a drain.
Transparent drainage bucket collects waste fluid, and offers direct vision of waste liquid
volume.
Powerful and durable electric lifting actuator holds 120kg (240lbs) on the surgery top (powered
by Linak), provides long service life.
Water resistant foot pedal set provides easy and comfortable table height adjustments.
Tight and secured V-top and table tilting adjustments.
Ergonomically designed, each side panel is 9”, based upon average forearm length.
Two sliding, quick release easy controls are provided on each side of the rail provides secure
pet restraint.
Special buffer system (consisting of buffer hinges and air springs) that cushions the dropping
impact of the whole top and V-top side panels.
Medical class casters move smoothly and brake easily.
Overall size of the top: 20"W× 55"L.
Table can be lifted from 28'' to 47''.
Worktop Swivel Angle: 0°- 45°.

1. Waste Channel

7. Pet Restraint Fixing Knob

8. Two-panel Tabletop

9. Drain Hole

10. Translucent Bucket
for Waste Collection

11. Side-panel Handle

12. Operation-Surface Angle Adjuster

13. Foot Pedal

2. IV Pole Mount

3. Tightening Knob

4. Buffer Hinge

5. Electric Lifting Base

6. Caster

Table mainframe, 4 medical class casters, waste bucket, infusion pole, tightening knobs.
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Package Inspection

Safety Warnings

Assembly Instructions

Operation Instructions

1. Clockwise screw the casters into predrilled holes at the bottom of the table base.
2. Put on the waste collection box by sliding into the trough.
3. Insert the IV pole into the fixture clamp and tighten the knob when necessary.
4. Adjust the tabletop angle, whole top tilting angle and the table base height accordingly.

1. Move the table to the desired position and lock the casters.
2. Clean and disinfect the tabletop.
3. Power on and step on the “up” and “down” to adjust the height to a desired level.
4. Turn down the side-panel handle to release the panel. Adjust the angel of the panel and turn
up the side-panel handle to lock the panel in position.
5. Insert the IV pole in the IV pole mount and turn the tightening knot to fix it.
6.Gently place the patient animal on the tabletop.
7. Start operation.
8. Move the patient away after the operation.
9. Clean the tabletop. Before cleaning, users can use the operation surface angel adjuster to tilt
the tabletop for easier cleaning.

Maintenance
In between usages, the table should be cleaned with a soft cloth or sponge using a mild
cleaning agent (and then disinfected).

The manufacturer is not liable for any damage caused by a third party "Transport or Delivery
Company”.
The day the unit is delivered, an inspection of the outer packing should be made for any
damage to the packing box.
Then the unit should be unpacked carefully; all components, accessories and the table itself
should be inspected for any damage or loss of component parts.
If any damage is evident, the carrier or dealer should be notified immediately.

1. Use only as described in this manual. Use only manufacturer's recommended attachments.
2. This product is not intended for use by persons (including children) with reduced physical,
sensory or mental capabilities, or lack of experience and knowledge, unless they have been
given supervision or instruction concerning use of the product by a person responsible for their
safety.
Children should be supervised to ensure that they do not play with the product.
3 .DO NOT modify, disassemble or repair.
4. DO NOT leave the appliance plugged in when not in use. Unplug from outlet when not in
use and before servicing.
5. To reduce the risk of fire, or electric shock – DO NOT use outdoors or on wet surfaces. DO
NOT place the product on an uneven or soft ground.
6. DO NOT use with damaged cord or plug.
7. DO NOT cut, damage, or modify the cord. DO NOT pull or carry by cord, use cord as a
handle, close door on cord, or pull cord around sharp edges or corners. DO NOT pull, twist, or
bend the cord with unnecessary force.DO NOT run the product over cord. Keep cord away
from heated surfaces. DO NOT place heavy objects on the cord or allow the cord to get
pinched in between objects. DO NOT wind the cord around the product.
8. DO NOT unplug by pulling on cord. To unplug, grasp the plug, not the cord.
9. DO NOT handle plug or the product with wet hands.
10. DO NOT use the product near flammable or combustible liquids such as gasoline or use in
areas where they may be present. The fumes from these substances can create a fire hazard
or explosion.
11. Make sure the local voltage and frequency of the power meet the requirements on the label
of the product.
12. Avoid using the product in dusty, vibrating and wet environment and in chemical storage place.
13. Neither people nor animals are allowed to be under the tabletop especially when it is power on.
14. Gently control the table to rise or go down slowly and safely.
15. Turn off all controls before unplugging.

Parts Replacement

1. Disconnect the powder cord from the wall socket. Remove the tabletop from the frame
assembly, and set it aside. Remove the grooming arm.
2. Disconnect the electric motor cable from the motor control unit. Remove the snap rings and
the retaining bolts that hold the electric motor to the frame assembly. (See Figure 1 and 2)

Electric motor replacement

3. Using help, lift he frame assembly up, and remove the entire motor assembly from the
frame.
4. Install the new motor assembly in the reverse order. Reconnect the cable to the motor
control unit.
5. Plug the power cord into a wall socket and test the table for proper operation.
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1. Disconnect the powder cord from the wall socket.
2. Disconnect the power cable connector from the control pedal. (See Figure 4)
3. Disconnect the control cable connector from the electric motor unit. (See Figure 5)

Transformer replacement

1. Disconnect the powder cord from the wall socket.
2. Remove the three screws holding the control pedal to the
frame assembly.
3. Disconnect the control cable connector from the motor
control unit. (See Figure 3)
4. Install a new pedal in the reverse order, and re-connect the
cable to the motor control unit.
5. Plug the power cord into a wall socket and test the table for
proper operation.

Control pedal replacement

Figure 1 Figure 2

Figure 3

Figure 4 Figure 5

Electric motor mount snap ring Electric motor mount

4. Take the transformer off the mounting rack. (See Figure 6)
5. Install a new transformer in the reverse order.

Figure 6

Authorized service
Poland
Pianowo 38
64-000 Kościan
service@groomershop.eu
+48 61 666 12 20
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Instrukcja obsługi

Nowa
generacja



Nazwy elementów

Zawartość zestawu

Zalety produktu

Parametry

1. Kanał odpływowy

7. Uchwyt do mocowania smyczy

8. Dwuczęściowy blat

9. Otwór odpływowy

10. Przezroczysty pojemnik 
      na odpady

11. Uchwyt panelu bocznego

12. Pokrętło regulacji kąta powierzchni roboczej

13. Pedał nożny

2. Uchwyt do stojaka 
    na kroplówkę

3. Pokrętło mocujące

4. Zawias 
    amortyzujący

5. Podstawa z podnośnikiem 
    elektrycznym

6. Kółko jezdne

• Rama stołu
• 4 kółka klasy medycznej
• Pojemnik na odpady
• Stojak na kroplówkę
• Pokrętła mocujące

Wymiary produktu 1400×500×700–1200 mm
Wymiary opakowania 1460×580×850 mm
Waga netto 80 kg
Waga brutto 95 kg
Regulacja wysokości stołu 71-120 cm
Wymiary blatu 50x140 cm
Zakres nachylenia blatu 0-45°

• Dwuczęściowy system blatu, który można regulować od pozycji poziomej do 
niemal pionowej, co pozwala ustawić zwierzę w odpowiedniej pozycji podczas 
zabiegów chirurgicznych.

• Rynienka ze stali nierdzewnej o szerokości 10 cm kieruje odpady płynne do 
otworu odpływowego.

• Przezroczysty pojemnik umożliwia zbieranie odpadów oraz kontrolę objętości 
cieczy.

• Wytrzymały i niezawodny siłownik elektryczny (napędzany przez firmę Linak) 
zapewnia długą żywotność urządzenia.

• Wodoodporny pedał nożny umożliwia łatwą i wygodną regulację wysokości 
blatu.

• Bezpieczna i stabilna konstrukcja V-blatu z regulacją kąta nachylenia.
• Każdy panel roboczy ma długość 23 cm – powyżej przeciętnej długości 

przedramienia.
• Dwa przesuwne uchwyty z szybkozłączkami znajdują się po obu stronach 

stołu, umożliwiając łatwe przymocowanie smyczy zabezpieczających zwierzę.
• Specjalny system buforowy (złożony z zawiasów i sprężyn pneumatycznych) 

amortyzuje uderzenia całego blatu oraz bocznych paneli.
• Kółka medyczne zapewniają płynny i bezpieczny ruch.

1. Kanał odpływowy
2. Uchwyt do stojaka na kroplówkę
3. Pokrętło mocujące
4. Zawias amortyzujący
5. Podstawa z podnośnikiem 

elektrycznym
6. Kółko jezdne
7. Uchwyt do mocowania smyczy

8. Dwuczęściowy blat
9. Otwór odpływowy
10. Przezroczysty pojemnik na 

płynne odpady
11. Uchwyt panelu bocznego
12. Pokrętło regulacji kąta 

powierzchni roboczej
13. Pedał nożny

Kontrola opakowania

Producent nie ponosi odpowiedzialności za jakiekolwiek uszkodzenia 
spowodowane przez firmy zewnętrzne zajmujące się transportem lub dostawą. W 
dniu dostawy urządzenia zaleca się sprawdzenie opakowania zewnętrznego pod 
kątem ewentualnych uszkodzeń. Następnie produkt powinen zostać ostrożnie 
rozpakowany – wszystkie komponenty, akcesoria oraz sam stół powinny zostać 
sprawdzone pod kątem uszkodzeń lub braków. W przypadku stwierdzenia 
jakichkolwiek uszkodzeń, należy niezwłocznie powiadomić przewoźnika lub 
sprzedawcę.
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Ostrzeżenia bezpieczeństwa
1. Używaj stołu wyłącznie zgodnie z instrukcją. Stosuj wyłącznie zalecanych 

przez producenta akcesoriów.
2. Produkt nie jest przeznaczony do użytku przez dzieci oraz osoby z 

ograniczonymi zdolnościami fizycznymi, sensorycznymi lub umysłowymi, bądź 
osoby niedoświadczone, chyba że są one nadzorowane lub poinstruowane 
przez osobę odpowiedzialną za ich bezpieczeństwo.

3. Dzieci powinny należy nadzorować, aby nie bawiły się urządzeniem.
4. NIE modyfikuj, nie rozkładaj i nie naprawiaj urządzenia samodzielnie.
5. NIE pozostawiaj urządzenia podłączonego do prądu, gdy nie jest używane. 

Odłącz je od gniazdka, gdy nie jest w użyciu i przed serwisowaniem.
6. Aby zminimalizować ryzyko pożaru lub porażenia prądem, NIE używaj 

produktu na zewnątrz ani na mokrych powierzchniach. NIE umieszczaj 
produktu na nierównym lub miękkim podłożu.

7. NIE używaj urządzenia z uszkodzonym przewodem lub wtyczką.
8. NIE przecinaj, nie uszkadzaj ani nie modyfikuj przewodu. NIE ciągnij za 

przewód, nie używaj go jako uchwytu, nie zamykaj drzwi na przewodzie ani 
nie ciągnij przewodu wzdłuż ostrych krawędzi. NIE skręcaj ani nie zginaj 
przewodu na siłę. NIE prowadź przewodu pod urządzeniem. Trzymaj przewód 
z dala od nagrzanych powierzchni. NIE stawiaj ciężkich przedmiotów na 
przewodzie ani nie przygniataj go pomiędzy innymi przedmiotami. NIE owijaj 
przewodu wokół urządzenia.

9. NIE odłączaj wtyczki ciągnąc za przewód. Zawsze chwytaj za wtyczkę, nie za 
kabel.

10. NIE dotykaj wtyczki ani urządzenia mokrymi rękami.
11. NIE używaj produktu w pobliżu łatwopalnych lub palnych cieczy, takich jak 

benzyna, ani w miejscach, gdzie mogą występować ich opary. Opary te mogą 
tworzyć zagrożenie pożarem lub wybuchem.

12. Upewnij się, że lokalne napięcie i częstotliwość zasilania odpowiadają 
wymaganiom wskazanym na tabliczce znamionowej produktu.

13. Żadne osoby ani zwierzęta nie powinny znajdować się pod blatem stołu, 
zwłaszcza gdy jest on włączony.

14. Delikatnie podnoś lub opuszczaj blat, aby zapewnić bezpieczeństwo.
15. Wyłącz wszystkie funkcje przed odłączeniem urządzenia od zasilania.

Instrukcja obsługi
1. Ustaw stół w odpowiedniej pozycji i zablokuj kółka.
2. Oczyść i zdezynfekuj blat.
3. Podłącz zasilanie i użyj pedałów „góra/dół”, aby ustawić blat na odpowiedniej 

wysokości.
4. Opuść uchwyt boczny, aby zwolnić blokadę blatu. Wyreguluj kąt nachylenia, 

następnie podnieś uchwyt boczny z powrotem, aby zablokować blat w 
odpowiedniej pozycji.

5. Włóż uchwyt stojak na kroplówkę do uchwytu i dokręć pokrętło, aby go 
zabezpieczyć.

6. Ostrożnie umieść zwierzę na blacie.
7. Rozpocznij pracę.
8. Po zakończeniu zabiegu ostrożnie zdejmij zwierzę ze stołu.
9. Oczyść stół. Przed czyszczeniem możesz użyć regulatora kąta nachylenia, aby 

przechylić blat i ułatwić usuwanie zanieczyszczeń.

Konserwacja
Między użyciami stół należy czyścić miękką ściereczką lub gąbką, używając 
łagodnego środka czyszczącego, a następnie zdezynfekować.

Instrukcja montażu
1. Wkręć kółka jezdne w przygotowane otwory montażowe na spodzie podstawy 

stołu (zgodnie z ruchem wskazówek zegara).
2. Umieść pojemnik na odpady, wsuwając go do rynny.
3. Włóż wysięgnik do odpowiedniego uchwytu i zabezpiecz za pomocą pokrętła, 

jeśli to konieczne.
4. Wyreguluj kąt nachylenia blatu oraz wysokość całego stołu.
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Wymiana części
Wymiana silnika elektrycznego

1. Odłącz przewód zasilający od gniazdka. Zdejmij blat ze stelaża i odstaw go na 
bok. Zdejmij stojak na kroplówki.

2. Odłącz przewód silnika od jednostki sterującej. Zdejmij pierścienie 
zabezpieczające i śruby mocujące, które przytrzymują silnik do ramy stołu 
(Zdjęcie 1 i 2).

3. Z pomocą drugiej osoby unieś ramę i wyjmij cały zespół silnika z konstrukcji.
4. Zainstaluj nowy zespół silnika w odwrotnej kolejności. Podłącz przewód do 

jednostki sterującej.
5. Podłącz przewód zasilający do gniazdka i przetestuj działanie stołu.
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Zdjęcie 1 Zdjęcie 2

Mocowanie silnika elektrycznego - 
pierścień zabezpieczający

Mocowanie silnika 
elektrycznego



Zdjęcie 3

Zdjęcie 6

Wymiana pedału sterującego

Wymiana transformatora

1. Odłącz przewód zasilający od gniazdka.
2. Odkręć trzy śruby mocujące pedał do ramy 

stołu.
3. Odłącz przewód pedału sterującego od 

jednostki sterującej (Zdjęcie 3).
4. Zainstaluj nowy pedał w odwrotnej 

kolejności i ponownie podłącz przewód do 
jednostki sterującej.

5. Podłącz przewód zasilający do gniazdka i 
przetestuj działanie stołu.

1. Odłącz przewód zasilający od gniazdka.
2. Odłącz przewód zasilający od pedału sterującego (Zdjęcie 4).
3. Odłącz przewód z jednostki silnika (Zdjęcie. 5).
4. Zdejmij transformator z uchwytu montażowego (Zdjęcie 6).
5. Zainstaluj nowy transformator w odwrotnej kolejności.

Autoryzowany serwis
Pianowo 38
64-000 Kościan
serwis@groomershop.pl
+48 61 666 12 20
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